The results of the sensitivity analyses are detailed in Table 3 with all amounts shown in A$M. The key outcome
is the sensitivity to revenue (spodumene ore price) which is greater than both OPEX and CAPEX. Open pit
mining operations such as Altura’s Pilgangoora are generally more sensitive to fluctuations in ore price
therefore the result is not unusual. The upside however is that the project is very robust in regards to OPEX
and CAPEX providing a long term stable platform in order to deliver strong cashflows and shareholder returns.

Positive Financials

Altura Mining Limited – ASX Announcement – 26 September 2016

Page 7 of 28

Table 3 – Altura Pilgangoora Financial Sensitivity Analysis

Net Present Values (NPVs) have been also calculated on a real and nominal basis and a pre-tax and post-tax
basis and are presented below in Table 4 - Project Valuation Comparison Key Metrics (Pre-tax and Post Tax).
Nominal cashflows are been escalated at the rate of 2.5% pa from July 2017 onwards. A 10% discount rate
has been applied to each set of cash-flows to calculate discounted cash flows with a September 2016
valuation date.

OPEX Sensitivity
Pre-tax Real Discount Rate and NPV Variance (A$M)

8% 10% 12%

-15% 552 476 413

-10%  527  455 394

-5%  503  433 374

0%  478  411 355

+5%  454  389 335

+10%  429  368 316

+15%  405  346 296

CAPEX
Sensitivity

Pre-tax Real Discount Rate and NPV Variance (A$M)

8% 10% 12%

-15% 498 430 374

-10% 491 424 367

-5% 485 418 361

0% 478 411 355

+5% 472 405 348

+10% 465 398 342

+15% 459 392 336

SPODUMENE
PRICE
Sensitivity

Pre-tax Real Discount Rate and NPV Variance (A$M)

8% 10% 12%

-15% 314 265 224

-10% 369 314 268

-5% 423 362 311

0% 478 411 355

+5% 533 460 398

+10% 588 509 442

+15% 643 557 485

Altura Mining Limited – ASX Announcement – 26 September 2016

Page 8 of 28

Table 4 – Project Valuation Comparison Key Metrics (Pre-tax and Post Tax)

Table 5 – Altura Pilgangoora Lithium Project DFS Vs FS Key Results Comparison

Having successfully concluded the DFS for Pilgangoora and secured the required Native Title Agreement and
Mining Lease, Altura is very well positioned to obtain the necessary funding to commence project construction
and commissioning. Given the attractive returns expected from Pilgangoora, Altura anticipates strong interest
from financiers who would also be gaining exposure to a project which has a short timeframe to first shipment